www.pwc.co.uk

|
Eldon Street Holdings
Limited —
In Admimnistration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 9 June 2014 to
S 8 December 2014

pwc



Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6

Section 5 Receipts and payments account for the period ended 8
December 2014 4

Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 June 2014 to 30 November 2014 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2014 to 8 December 2014 ¢ Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the 12th progress report prepared by the
Joint Administrators (the “Administrators”™) of
Eldon Street Holdings Limited (“Eldon Street” or
the “Company”) pursuant to Rule 2.47(3)(a) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986.

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since their appointment, with particular
focus on the developments made in the six months
to 8 December 2014 (“the reporting period”).

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if Eldon Street were
wound up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration were to:

¢  Protect and control the Company’s assets; and

¢  Maximise value for the Company from its real
estate interests, inter-company debtors and
shareholdings in subsidiary companies.

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013, the Court gave the
Administrators of Eldon Street permission to agree
and pay a dividend in respect of the claims of its
unsecured creditors.

On 4 September 2014, a second interim dividend of
5.98 pence in the £ was declared and paid to the
Company’s unsecured creditors. Dividends paid to
date total 17.98 pence in the pound.

The Administrators anticipate that a third interim
distribution will be made to creditors within the
next six months.

Pension Liability

In the reporting period, the Administrators entered
into an agreement to settle the Upper Tribunal
proceedings against various Lehman companies.
The purpose of the Upper Tribunal proceedings
was to decide whether a Financial Support
Direction (“FSD”) should be made, and against
which entities, in respect of the Lehman Brothers
Pension Scheme (the “Scheme”) such that

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2014 to 8 December 2014 | 3

additional contributions would be paid into the
Scheme.

Following the settlement agreement with the
Pension Scheme Trustees, and all other potential
FSD targets, which became effective on 18 August
2014, Eldon Street no longer has a potential
liability to the Scheme.

As part of the settlement, FEldon Street has
contributed to certain legal costs of the Pension
Scheme Trustees and the Pensions Regulator. The
Company has not contributed to the cost of funding
pension liabilities nnder the settlement, which are
being discharged by other Lehman companies.

Future reporis

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months or the end of the
Administration, whichever is sooner.

Signed:

DA Howell
Joint Adminstrator
Eldon Street Holdings Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DA Howell, GE Bruce and JG Parr
were appointed as Joint Administrators of Eldon Street
Holdings Limited to manage its affairs, business and property
as agents without personal liability. The Joint Administrators
are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on
their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Administration.



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

Eldon Street was incorporated as a holding
company for a number of the Lehman Brothers
group real estate investments.

On appointment, the key categories of assets owned
by the Company were intercompany receivables
and direct equity investments in subsidiaries.
Eldon Street’s subsidiaries hold real estate assets.

Administrators’ actions to date
Tax

In the reporting period, the Administrators have
realised £26.7k from the sale of tax losses. The
Administrators anticipate that there may be future
realisations for ESH in this regard, but at this stage,
the timing and quantum remain uncertain. Any
such realisations are unlikely to be significant.

Intercompany debtors

As previously reported, in October 2011 the
Administrators entered into a settlement
agreement (the “Agreement”) with Lehman
Brothers Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and certain other
affiliates previously subject to Chapter 11
proceedings in the USA, in conjunction with other
UK affiliates. The Plans of Reorganisation became
effective on 6 March 2012. Pursuant to the
Agreement, Fldon Street had claims against LBHI
agreed at $611.35m and $28.56m for its direct and
guarantee claims, respectively.

A sixth distribution of $24.7m was received from
LBHI on 2 October 2014. To date, Eldon Street has
received dividends totalling $161.5m from LBHI.
These funds were immediately exchanged to GBP to
minimise the foreign exchange risk.

Further dividends from LBHI are expected to be
received on a six monthly basis.

Other realisations in the period include the
following:

Interim  distributions from the estates of
Longmeade Limited, Lehman Brothers Holdings
plc and LB UK RE Holdings Limited totalling
£o.30m, £1.28m and £0.19m respectively.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2014 to 8 December 2014 | 4

Other Assets

Certain of Eldon’s Street’s subsidiary investments
were similarly affected by the pensions issue. Now
that this matter has been resolved, it is anticipated
that Eldon Street will be in a position to realise
value from certain of its subsidiary investments for
the benefit of Eldon Street’s creditors. However,
the timing and quantum of such realisations
remain uncertain.

The Administrators continue to work closely with
the independent directors appointed to a number of
the solvent Eldon Sireet subsidiaries and the
Company has made payments on behalf of those
subsidiaries which have no immediately available
cash resources. Such payments are only being
made where the Administrators expect recoveries
from the subsidiaries to exceed the costs being
borne.

In addition, Eldon Street holds funds on behalf of
some of the solvent subsidiaries who do not hold
bank accounts. These funds have been disclosed in
the Receipts and Payments account as ‘Funds held
on Trust’.



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 11056 of
2008

Full name:

Eldon Street Holdings Limited

Trading name:

Fldon Street Holdings Limited

Registered number:

04108165

Registered address:

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 51.Q

Company directors:

IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09), AJ Rush (resigned 17/07/09)

Company secretary:

M Smith (resigned 25/01/09), ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Administration
appointment:

g December 2008

Administrators’ names and addresses:

DA Howell, AV Lomas, JG Parr, SA Pearson and GE Bruce of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointer’s name and address:

The original appointment was made by the directors of the Company, 25 Bank
Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if Eldon Street was wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for which the
Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the persons for the time being holding that office.

Details of any extensions of the initial
period of appointment:

A further extension has been granted by the High Court of Justice until
30 November 2015.

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administrators wish to retain various exit options available to them.
However it is most likely that the Administrators will continue to distribute
from the Administration (the Administrators having obtained permission from
the Court to do so in June 2013) and, once the final distribution has been made
apply for the dissolution of the Company.

Estimated dividend for unsecured
credilors:

The Administrators declared a first interim dividend of 12p in the £ to
unsecured non-preferential creditors on 28 October 2013. A further second
interim dividend of 5.98 pence in the £ was declared on 4 September 2014 to
unsecured non-preferential creditors. The Administrators anticipate that a
third interim dividend will be paid within the next six months.

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Eldon Street’s net properly:

There is no prescribed part as there is no qualifying floating charge.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Administration and these are the main proceedings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2014 to 8 December 2014 |5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration Net receipts as at 8 December 2014 total
approximately £35.0m.

In February 2009, Eldon Street’s creditors resolved

that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by

reference to the time properly given by them and

the wvarious grades of their staff. The

Administrators were also authorised to draw their

remuneration from time to time.

Attached at Section 6, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 June
2014 to 30 November 2014, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9, together with a narrative of the work performed.

Time costs for this period total £222,917 plus VAT,
which represents 575.30 hours at an average hourly
rate of £387.

To date, remuneration of £2,005,433 plus VAT has
been drawn in respect of time costs incurred to 30
September 2014. Details of time costs incurred in
prior periods have been provided in earlier reports.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 8 December 2014 is set out overleaf.

Key movements in period
s Intercompany debtor receipts of £1.77m;

e Dividends of $24.7m received from LBHI,
equivalent to £15.2m;

o A further £45k has been earned in interest
from the investment of funds on the money
markets;

o The Administrators’ have drawn
remuneration of £0.2m plus VAT;

o Legal costs totalling £o.2m plus VAT in
respect of the pension issue and Supreme
Court litigation;

e Irrecoverable input VAT of £57k on costs;
and

e Asecond interim dividend paid to
unsecured creditors of £27.6m.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2014 to 8 December 2014 |6



L] ProT dquadeq g 01 broz aung 6 powad ay) 103 110daa ssaafoad siojensmurupy uior

'$1500 511 U0 1, ¥ A 10dUL 1340034 0 PAIIIUA 10U S 1L ‘ssaulsnq ow40) 5, {urdw o) 9yl 1o aunleu syl 01 9n(] (T)
‘1S U0 PRY SL6FL62ET1F 10 WS 19U 3yl YIrym 4o §92°L9g SEF sem P Loz 1aquada(] § 1 sajed 98uryaxd uo paseq Loz [aquedd( g e ysed [e1g, (1)

*ATRIPISQUS JUDA[OS ¥ 10} 1811 10 P[aY 659°9S Lz F fuipjero] spung .

18910N
St6‘9€z‘sE (2v9‘zfz‘zl) €Et 0LOE (0l) 000 ti6'bes'v orL tzo'S6z'v 00.LL66°6E (1EV‘015°L) 69z Llgt‘et yse) [B10,],
- - - - - - - - - - 6599S L'z 659°9S L'z UOISIAUCD NS - IO, U0 P[IY SPuny 19N
0OTPSPIE (LLLOYP1E) £28v - - - 1599 LTt - 1S9°9L2'Y eeo'bevy 60899 LT FA2 S 3) ISNIT, U0 P[IY Spuny 19N
600zgL (600‘Tg L) - - - - - - - TPL0ZLPE  (SETSESTT) 909°SgT€T 1IN AJUOLY
9€g (9€%) - 0io‘t (0L) Qoo‘T €9z'g1 01T £Le°97 9z€easy (b9t 00S) TYRISE (Sutreaq 1saIe-on) DGSH
saauereq yse)
Sho'gfiat T©T9‘ThT'Tl) €TEP 0LoT (0) 0Q0T tro‘boez'v (3 two'SoT'd Q0L L6668 (1&€P‘orSl) 69z lghice e1eL
- - - - - - - - - - 899°€08 LT 988°¢65°Lg 1oz 1dag ur peie[aep ‘SI01PAIn PRINIBSUN 0} PUAPIAID PlUz
- - - - - - - - - T0L'ETIPPS 6t9‘gs6 08ETLESS £10T 190 UL PIIR[ISP ‘SI0IIPIII PAINISSUN 0} PUSPLAIP ST
suonnquIsIq
St6'gEz'ze  (TT9'TET'TE) E€TEY 0L0° (0l) 000‘T tr6'v6z't orL tzo'Sez't 1ot it'te gor‘zto‘iz LOS'EEY STL sjua urAed [v101 $59] $1d19394 [¥10],
- (000°0Z2TE)  (000°0Z228) (POTELZGET)  (92C8°P69°Fa) (0697 ZgF 19T) (000 00%) z (000°00%) ro 1) z (G SToW AL
- - - - - - £z57% - €8518 08€64G66y 699°z06°LT 610‘zL5°C0T + s1dranayg
saaysued |, Avedwoaseaiuy
9z - oz g - 8 €vz'g - 15 A TL6T8 S LT £6LLry 99E66T°gT s1ud W AR [€10 T,
- - - - - - - - - 950°L0oS LL9°LS £eLY98 LV A 2[qri2a00ai]
- - - - - - - - - Z00‘06LT ovrSoz ehSo1gr ST, U0 p[ay spung
- - - - - - - - - 97 - 97 SYIDWRSINGSIP Z 1) $I101eNSUIWPY YHop
- - - - - - - - - 18971 - T9TT SIUSMSSINGSTP T 12 SI0JeNSIUIUWPY JUIoP
- - - - - - - - - G107 LG LT ger g1z £ev‘Soo‘s UONRISUNWDIL SI01eNSIUTWPY 1O
- - - - - - - - - 18.°6332 - 184627 soueInsuy
- - - - - - - - - €oTeT TGLG §66°ce s1800 A10Inielg
- - - - - - - - - iriab - ity §1802 [T
- - - - - - - - - oot - aob saq] sTeISIfay
- - - - - - - - - 15466 S S06°56 $98) [BUOISSY 0L
- - - - - - 261'g - 2619 991019 068z 95a0‘€1g SOLIRIPIS QNG JO JTeYdq U0 sjuauriey
- - - - - - - - - - 0LSSg 0455z §1500 (259 PIYe[al UOISUIJ
- - - - - - - - - a00‘00gTI - 000°00g°TT [eaq QU] UNISUIJ 0] UONNGLITU0DY
- - - - - - - - - 6ab‘g - 6ob‘g §1509 3DUIQ
- - - - - - - - - T16°69¢ Z1661g tabSog S99 [e89]
- - - - - - - - - G€z‘00t LE9‘T9 Tlg‘cot §1500 92 Lorduryg
- - - - - - - - - obbT1 - obbrt $29] Aowelmsuc)
oz - toe o8 - zg 18 - 8 1) - c8 safreya yueg
sruamieg
60T LETTE  QLELE LREVLTTe oI &b LLQET 9<tvogtz zLL'g9b 19T PEg*6LSF o1t Pri6lSY 999°Stb‘9z  z€0'Lg9‘E g869°2g0°08 51d19999 [€10.1,
00TPSPTE - 001PSPIE - - - 199°943F - 159°9L3°% S€9'P12g 6bo‘6g L vg9*€aa‘g 1111 U0 P[ay spung
- - - - - - - - - tro‘r - tror spungy A1red pay) 19N
- - - - - - - - - 05g‘z8¢ viz're 1435444 PREILYIT SO0 UOTIUN] X¥] JAN
- - - - - - - - - z8eTSL'T 1.9'9g ¢se‘glliz SSSO[ X¥}J0 IS
- - - - - - - - - 000°0§T - ooo‘oge ueo[ Luedwoaraiur Jo £124000y
601°€g/ §LELE Lgtozg - - - £86z ort £60°E 96t 1gh SLESY ¥4g'928 Jsauaqu|
- - - QIE v LLGET 95t +69be cllgobiior - - - eribegit 099V LL Y CLEBOGE s101qap Auedwodsauy
- - - - - - 000°00¢ - 000°00% SEL Lot - SEL Lot SOLIBIPISANS WO SPUIPTAIQ
- - - - - - - - - 000°008‘TT - 000‘00g‘TT Teaq QL) UOISUag 94} 0] SUOLINQLIIUI0Y
- - - - - - - - - 116°012°T 1160122 punyay xg[, uoreiodio)
br-unp-60 poridg uy pr-aag-go Fr-unp-60 polaagur  br-oaq-go Pr-unp-60 pouag uy Fr-03q-go tr-unp-60 porIdg uy pr-2ag-g0 s1daoayg
sy SIUSWAAC 1BSY ;sy SIUBWIACIY 1BSY 1Sy SJUBWIAO 1BSY sy SJUGWOAO 1B SY
« IS asn qna d4q9

Proc 42qQuiada(q 8 papuad
poitad aYy3 40fJunoddv sjuduwhAng puv s3dradayf § uondasg |




g| P10z 3oquiana( g 01 1og sung 6 porrad ay) 10j 110daa sseaBoad siojRnSTUTWIPY JUlof

‘110da1 £101M1E1S 1X3U Y] UI SIO0IPIIO 211 0] PASTAPE 9 [[IM $21RI aSAY) 0] SIUS WP U WR [RLId]E W AUV "UCT]RNSIUIWPY ]3T (T4 pyeis uucn—nsm\ﬁmmucmmmw
ay1Jo por1ad 9yl 13 A0 (358IDUI 1500 UOTIR[JUT [BNUUE 13400 0] a[d wrexa 10]) ast1 A[jeapotiad Lew J77 s12d0039sN0YIITE MIJTIJ obb 09¢ 1BII0SSY 10TURS
WOoJ] $JOYRIISIUTWPY 1UI0f 341 £q Pasn $31€1 5[R0S Y] ‘S W I [eU0IssafoId [[e YU M WO W WOod U "Inoy Jod ayes WnwWIXew a3 099 1 £ I1a8euey
JO UGIIBOIPUL UE UIALE UMOYS SAINSY Y “1943MO0Y ‘K10 A 0P §31B1 119Y ], 901 APE 112dXd 110yl aa1mbat am pInoys ‘sunoy Jjo Jaqunu G06 (484 IaFeusul 101U3G
[[Ews & 98IRYd $3 W] WIOS OP ‘SUOISUSJ PUR [V A ‘XB][, S qOns ‘g7 s12d00)asnoq1o1emaoLld urqiim sjua wiiedap 1siperoads 9lo1 999 1033311
2911 €Lg JIaulred
"Inoy uk jo S0°0 SILEeIS 13yl pue I/ F XeA ay/F xe
SI01BIISIUI WP Y JUIOL Y] A Padaeyd Jwi) 10§ JTUN WN WIULW Y[, "UCTIRISIUIWPY 3y ul Suistre s1aliew o) Surpualle urgyels SIITAIIG apein
J13Y] PUE SIOIRIISIUTWPY 1UTop ayy £q uaa1d Ajredord swinyayl o) adualajel £q PIxXij Ua3Q SEY UOTIRIBUNWAT SI01RIISTUTWPY UIOL 3L, siereads %hv\rovvv.m ssaursng S91ed 1IN0 AFIeYD JUBLINY)
L8¢€ 03z 93¢ 98t Tl a1ey A[InoY aferaay
Lr6‘zzs  08'GLS e€rLi‘9E €9'99T1 12Svg 90°'g61 |L48bg 98'z8r GLZ LS €28l [e10 ] pueid
S6b°1 05§ 169 9z°¢ 631 150 ver L1 1re 9¢'0 safreyoay AI14T / 191
c0g‘s ob'gr zlo‘c 506 gobr G6°€ Lz€e ob-S - - S103PaL)
£6.Ge L8 L9o‘e ch 6 989 oSz 963 L v6'v1 PrSst 161¢ SUOISUJ
909b¢ G818 z6z‘C S1°61 9ee1T 0L€¢ 16911 09°0% L8T‘g ot'g LVApue xej,
6S0‘oz L/°99 §LSL zl°6¢ S1SL SleT 6al't 00'01 z9T oo asuerduwo) pue L10njels
84S S - - e GS1 - - - - SuoneseIY 1388y
L6G‘Sg 89091 tro€ G091 190‘Ce oebg LEo‘gT 0g'cS c6g‘ce oS Ly Sutuueq pue 43318115
Loo‘et Q1'Tll tob Lt 00°9/L €Eg‘6T 08°89 tgg 1t T AVAA 98 ¢ro LInseal], pue Sununosdy
3 sanoy 7 sInoy 7 sanoy ¥ SInoy 3 sinoy
HIOM JO UOTIBIYISSR[D
sanoyjejoJ, peis woeddng /9110055y JJRIDOSSY I0LUIG 13Seury / 1aSeuey A0TUIS 101931(] / adulIRg

Proc 4aquaao)N o€ o1 trog aunp r powad
Y] L0 SIS0 w1} SAOID.QSNUPY JUIOL 9 UOYIIS




Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 June 2014 to
30 November 2014

Accounting and Treasury - £49,007

« Reconciliation of bank accounts;

» Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements on Eldon Street and its
subsidiaries;

«  Preparation of receipt and payment account for statutory reporting;

»  Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts;

+ Managing funds in various institutions in order to mitigate risk;

+ Dealing with funds on the money markets and inputting deals; and

» Dealing with dividend distribution to unsecured creditors.

Strategy and Planning - £85,597

»  Preparing the six monthly partner review;

» Discussions regarding strategy for the administration and updating the strategy documents;

« Reviewing financial information including updating the Estimated Outcome Statement; and

»  Regular meetings and discussions regarding strategy and proposed exit routes for the solvent
subsidiaries.

Asset Realisations - £558
«  Communications with debtors.
Statutory and Compliance - £20,059

«  Preparation of Administrators’ 11th progress report including circulating progress report to creditors;
»  Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;

= Preparation of receipts and payments account for reports to creditors;

« Preparation of detailed remuneration summary;

» Fee analysis and preparing billing paperwork;

« Maintaining case records and database; and

«  Preparation of Administrators’ eleventh progress report.

»  Preparation of the Administrators' six monthly review summary; and

« Dealing with statutory issues; and maintaining case files and the Eldon Street database.

Tax and VAT- £ 34,606

»  Meetings and discussions with the tax team;

»  Preparing and implementing tax protocol regarding the sale and purchase of tax losses;
« Dealing with Corporation and VAT queries;

»  Preparation of post-appointment tax computations;

» VAT reconciliation and preparation of VAT returns;

«  Preparation for and starting Senior Accounting Officer work; and

»  Finalising discussions regarding distributions, tax provision and closure strategy.

Pensions - £25,703
+  Work in relation to pensions contribution claim;
« Liaising with internal and external advisors in relations to the pensions issue;

» Participating in discussions to try and resolve the issue; and
» Reviewing settlement documentation.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2014 to 8 December 2014 |9



Creditors - £5,802

e  Preparation, declaration and distribution of second interim dividend,;
s Responding to creditor queries;

s Maintaining database of creditor claims; and

s Managing the administration of the Eldon Street website.

LBL / LBIE Recharges - £1,495

»  This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited and Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) associated with the administration companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period g June 2014 to 8 December 2014 |10



